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3BF70770

ST-11



NOTE

1.Indicate parts number and machine model when placing an order.

eg. Parts Number Parts Name Machine Model Cycle Quantity

3BF04040 FRONT COVER ST-11 60Hz 1

2.Service calls and freight will be charged separately.

3.Symbols in the "Parts Number" column.

•  Parts with "'" indicates the service parts and the parts without "'" can not be supplied.

4.See the last page of this parts list for the classification of the screws in the illustrations.
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FIG. 1  EXTERIOR COVERS & FRAMES
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3BF

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

FIG. 1  EXTERIOR COVERS & FRAMES

1 3AK02200 SLIDER,FINISHER 2 2 2
2 3BF19010 LEFT RETAINER L,DECK 1 1 1
3 3BF19030 RIGHT MOUNT,SLIDER 1 1 1
4 3BF19040 REAR RIGHT MOUNT,SLIDER 1 1 1
5 3BF19050 MOUNT,CASTER 1 1 1
6 36907032 BASE,LARGE DECK 1 1 1
7 36702180 CASTER 2 2 2
8 M2104260 EDGING,EDS-0607U(KITAGAWA) 2 2 2
9 3BF19080 MOUNT,PI 2 2 2

10 3BF19330 FRONT FRAME,LARGE DECK 1 1 1
11 3BF19620 PIN,POSITIONING 2 2 2

' 12 61727150 SWITCH,LARGE DECK LIMITER 1 1 1
' 13 61828160 FRONT LOADING SWITCH PCB 1 1 1
' 14 66006350 SWITCH,CASSETTE LIFT 2 2 2

15 36907290 FRONT MOUNT,WIRE 1 1 1
16 77501091 PAPER DECK SAFETY SWITCH ASS’Y 2 2 2
17 77906200 CASSETTE CATCHER 1 1 1
18 3BF19340 REAR FRAME L,DECK 1 1 1
19 75704300 CATCH FRONT COVER 1 1 1
20 3BF19810 MOUNT,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1
21 3BF19240 MOUNT,INHALATION DUCT 1 1 1
22 3BF19500 UPPER SPONGE,DUCT 1 1 1
23 3BF19600 LOWER SPONGE,DUCT 1 1 1
24 61707481 REAR MOUNT,WIRE 1 1 1
25 3BF19740 SUPPORT PLATE,SIDE REGISTRATION 2 2 2

' 26 3BF04070 COVER,DECK 1 1 1
27 61704540 HINGE L,DECK COVER 2 2 2
28 3BF19260 MOUNT,INHALATION FAN 1 1 1

' 29 61727540 INTERLOCK SWITCH B 1 1 1
30 78614500 DUCT ABSORBENT FAN 1 1 1
31 62221240 HINGE A,FEEDBACK COVER 2 2 2
32 68307150 SPONGE,LARGE DECK SIDE REGISTRATION 2 2 2

' 33 78627520 DUCT FAN 1 1 1
' 34 3BF04010 UPPER COVER 1 1 1
' 35 3BF04040 FRONT COVER 1 1 1
' 36 3BF04050 FRONT COVER,DECK 1 1 1
' 37 3BF04060 LOWER COVER,DECK 1 1 1

38 M2109010 WIRE SADDLE,WS-2NS 2 2 2
39 3BF04090 INNER RIGHT COVER 2 2 2

' 40 3BF04100 REAR COVER 1 1 1

' 41 3BF04120 UPPER LEFT COVER 1 1 1
42 3BF04130 COVER,LIFT SWITCH 1 1 1
43 3BF19100 SHAFT,FULCRUM RELEASE 1 1 1
44 3BF19270 FRONT FRAME,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1
45 3BF19280 REAR FRAME,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1
46 3BF19320 MOUNT,RELEASE LEVER 1 1 1
47 3BF19380 HOOK,RELEASE 2 2 2

' 48 36904190 INNER COVER,DECK 1 1 1
49 3BF19400 LEFT GUIDE L,DECK 1 1 1
50 44728101 MAGNET CATCHER 1 1 1

' 51 3BF19450 UPPER FRONT COVER,DECK 1 1 1
52 3BF19580 REAR REINFORCEMENT,BASE 1 1 1
53 3BF19610 FRONT REINFORCEMENT,BASE 1 1 1
54 3BF19660 LOWER LEFT REINFORCEMENT 1 1 1

' 55 34960140 RESISTOR 15,OHM 2 2 2
56 2A027690 JUNCTION WIRING LCF,FAN 1 1 1
57 3BF05030 LABEL,POSITION 1 1 1
58 62207240 SPRING,LIFT SOLENOID 1 1 1
59 3BF05010 LABEL L,PAPER SUPPLY CAUTION DECK 1 1 1
60 3BF19710 FRONT REINFORCEMENT,FRAME 1 1 1
61 3BF19730 REAR SPONGE,COVER 3 3 3
62 M2104210 EDGING,EDS-2 1 1 1
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FIG. 2  LIFT PLATE SECTION
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3BF

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

' 1 48926700 PULLEY,MIRROR FRAME 4 4 4
2 47663319 FRICTION PLATE,CASSET,500 2 2 2
3 49028101 BUSH 8 3 3 3
4 28107400 BEARING,688ZZNR 2 2 2

' 5 36993190 PARTS,WIRE LIFT,SP 2 2 2
6 36907080 UPPER ARM,LIFT 1 1 1
7 36907090 LOWER ARM,LIFT 1 1 1
8 36907110 MOUNT,ARM 1 1 1
9 36907280 SHAFT,LIFT DRIVE 1 1 1

10 36927040 JUNCTION WIRING,LIFT PLATE 1 1 1
11 36927080 GROUND WIRE L,DECK 1 1 1
12 3BF19440 SUPPORT PLATE L,DECK(METRIC) 1 1
12 3BF19510 SUPPORT PLATE L,DECK(INCH) 1
13 61707080 SUPPORT PLATE,LIFT 2 2 2

' 14 61707100 GEAR16,LIFT 1 1 1
' 15 61707110 GEAR31/17 1 1 1

16 61707120 RETAINING PIN,LIFT DRIVE 2 2 2
17 61707140 REINFORCEMENT,LIFT DRIVE 1 1 1

' 18 61707150 PULLEY,WIRE LIFT 2 2 2
19 61707170 HOLDER,WIRE 2 2 2
20 61707180 SPACER,LIFT PLATE 2 2 2
21 61707350 GUIDE,WIRE 2 2 2
22 3BF19460 PARTITION,SENSOR 1 1 1
23 61707810 GUIDE,LIFT PLATE 1 1 1

' 24 61727040 MOTOR,LARGE DECK 1 1 1
' 25 63227020 SWITCH,FEED 1 1 1

26 68307040 MOUNT,LARGE DECK MOTOR 1 1 1
27 68307050 COVER,LARGE DECK MOTOR 1 1 1
28 68307110 PIN,L.DECK WIRE 2 2 2
29 72320240 SHAFT, SEPARATION CLAW 1 1 1
30 72420260 PIN, PRESS LEVER 2 2 2

' 31 73820080 GEAR, OIL ROLLER 1 1 1
32 M0207000 BINDING BAND,KB-100-1 6 6 6
33 M2107120 BINDING BAND SG-130 2 2 2
34 3BF27090 WIRE,PE SWITCH 1 1 1

FIG. 2  LIFT PLATE SECTION
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FIG. 3  PAPER FEED-IN SECTION
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3BF

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

1 M2104260 EDGING,EDS-0607U(KITAGAWA) 1 1 1
2 M2105740 MINIATURE CLAMP,UAMS-05S-2 5 5 5
3 M2107120 BINDING BAND SG-130 5 5 5
4 2AC12360 GUIDE,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1
5 2AC12370 SWITCH,RELEASE DETECTION 1 1 1
6 2AC12380 SPRING,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1

' 7 2A007010 BELT,PAPER FEED 4 4 4
' 8 2A007020 PULLEY,PAPER FEED BELT 8 8 8

9 28107400 BEARING,688ZZNR 8 8 8
10 G4008100 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS,0810 1 1 1
11 29802230 PIN,CONNECTOR 2 2 2
12 3BF19200 MOUNT,CONVEYING BELT 1 1 1
13 3BF19210 SHAFT,PAPER FEED DRIVE 1 1 1
14 3BF19220 SHAFT,PAPER FEED IDLE 1 1 1
15 3BF19230 UPPER DUCT,INHALATION 1 1 1
16 3BF19250 LOWER DUCT,INHALATION 1 1 1
17 3BF19300 COVER,SWITCH 1 1 1
18 3BF19520 RETAINER,CLUTCH 1 1 1
19 3BF19570 MOUNT,PAPER HOLDER 2 2 2
20 3BF19590 ACTUATOR,LIMIT SWITCH 1 1 1
21 3BF19650 MOUNT,UPPER LIMIT SWITCH 1 1 1
22 3BF27040 WIRE,PAPER FEED UNIT 1 1 1

' 23 35327400 SWITCH,FEED 1 1 1
24 35607031 GUIDE,PAPER HOLDER 2 2 2

' 25 36993200 PARTS,CLUTCH PAPER FEED,SP 1 1 1
26 3BF27100 SWITCH,LARGE DECK LIMITER 1 1 1
27 68721480 WEIGHT,LEADING REGISTRATION 2 2 2
28 77906210 CASSETTE STOPPER 2 2 2
29 18821130 DOUBLE COATED TAPE,GUIDE WEIGHT 2 2 2
30 3BF19490 MOUNT,HINGE 1 1 1
31 3BF19680 HINGE 1 1 1
32 71802210 PIN,DRUM LIFT 4 4 4

' 33 2AC22440 GEAR 55/45,FEED 1 1 1
' 34 2AC22520 MOTOR,PAPER FEED 1 1 1

35 3BF19160 MOUNT L,MOTOR DECK 1 1 1
36 3BF19640 SHAFT,PAPER FEED MOTOR 1 1 1
37 48127502 PIN,SEPARATION PULLEY 1 1 1
38 3AK02170 WORK PLATE,HOOK RELEASE 1 1 1
39 3AK04600 LEVER,RELEASE(KM) 1 1 1
40 3BF19060 REINFORCEMENT,RELEASE 1 1 1

41 3BF19070 JUNCTION PLATE,RELEASE 1 1 1
42 3BF19630 RETAINER,RELEASE LEVER 1 1 1
43 2AC27600 WIRE,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1

' 44 45728104 GEAR 20,DEV.UNIT 2 2 2
45 3BF19120 UPPER MOUNT,SEPARATION DUCT 1 1 1
46 3BF19130 UPPER DUCT,SEPARATION 1 1 1
47 3BF19140 GUIDE,PAPER 1 1 1

' 48 3BF19150 LEFT ROLLER,FEED 1 1 1
' 49 3BF19170 ROLLER,FEED 1 1 1

50 3BF19180 UPPER GUIDE,CONVEYING 1 1 1
51 3BF19190 LOWER GUIDE,CONVEYING 1 1 1
52 3BF19350 UPPER FRONT FRAME L,DECK 1 1 1
53 3BF19360 UPPER REAR FRAME L,DECK 1 1 1
54 3BF19370 LOWER SHAFT,CONVEYING 2 2 2
55 3BF19480 UPPER STAY,FRAME 1 1 1

' 56 33906140 SWITCH,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1
' 57 36922380 GEAR 20/24,IDLE 1 1 1
' 58 61721240 GEAR 20,EJECT 1 1 1
' 59 61828160 FRONT LOADING SWITCH PCB 1 1 1

60 65902670 CUSHION RUBBER 2 2 2
61 66106610 SPRING,FEED 4 4 4

' 62 68721610 GEAR 24/36,DUPLEX DRIVE 1 1 1
' 63 74716140 PAPER CONVEYING PULLEY 4 4 4

64 3BF19780 PARTITION,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1
' 65 3BF19690 SEAL,PAPER EMPTY 1 1 1

66 3BF19700 SPRING,TENSION DRIVE 1 1 1
' 67 60027100 FEED CLUTCH 1 1 1

68 68721740 PIN,DUPLEX CONVEYING FULCRUM 2 2 2
' 69 78627520 DUCT FAN 1 1 1

70 36708090 GROUND PLATE,STAY DRUM 2 2
71 3BF19800 REAR SPONGE,DUCT SEPARATION 1 1 1

' 72 3BF19760 BLADE,PAPER FEED 2 2 2
' 73 3BF19770 FILM,BLADE PAPER FEED 2 2 2

74 3BF19790 SPONGE,DUCT SEPARATION 2 2 2
75 3BF19750 MOUNT,BLADE PAPER FEED 2 2 2
76 3BF19890 UPPER FILM,GUIDE 1 1 1

FIG. 3  PAPER FEED-IN SECTION
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FIG. 4  ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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3BF

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

1 M1203550 STRAIN RELEAF BUSHING,SR-7W-2 1 1 1
2 3BF19560 MOUNT,INTERFACE 1 1 1
3 3BF27020 WIRE,INTERFACE 1 1 1

' 4 3BF01010 DECK PCB ASS’Y 1 1 1
5 M1203240 OPEN BUSHING,OCB-500 1 1 1
6 3BF27070 WIRE,L DECK REAR 1 1 1
7 3BF27060 WIRE,L DECK MIDDLE 1 1 1
8 M2107120 BINDING BAND SG-130 13 13 13
9 M2109010 WIRE SADDLE,WS-2NS 5 5 5

10 M2109180 WIRE SADDLE,LWS-1S 1 1 1
11 3BF27050 WIRE,L DECK FRONT 1 1 1

FIG. 4  ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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FIG. 5  OPTION & ACCESSORIES
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3BF

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

FIG. 5  OPTION & ACCESSORIES

1 3BF19540 UPPER GUIDE,CONFLUENCE 1 1 1
2 3BF19550 LOWER GUIDE,CONFLUENCE 1 1 1
3 3BF19720 STOPPER,INTERLOCK SWITCH 1 1 1
4 B4044080 +TP TAP TIGHT P CHROMATE M4X08 4 4 4
5 B2004120 COUNTER-SUNK HEAD SCREW FHM4X12 1 1 1
6 B1004060 BINDING SCREW CVM4X6 4 4 4
7 B4104060 TRIPLE SCREW M4X6(CHROMIUM) 2 2 2

' 8 2A027560 HEATER,CASSETTE 1 1 1
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3BF

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.
Quantity

230V120V 240V
Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.

Quantity

230V120V 240V

18821130     DOUBLE COATED TAPE,GUIDE WEIGHT 2 2 2 3
2AC12360     GUIDE,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1 3
2AC12370     SWITCH,RELEASE DETECTION 1 1 1 3
2AC12380     SPRING,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1 3

' 2AC22440     GEAR 55/45,FEED 1 1 1 3
' 2AC22520     MOTOR,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 3

2AC27600     WIRE,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1 3
' 2A007010     BELT,PAPER FEED 4 4 4 3
' 2A007020     PULLEY,PAPER FEED BELT 8 8 8 3
' 2A027560     HEATER,CASSETTE 1 1 1 5

2A027690     JUNCTION WIRING LCF,FAN 1 1 1 1
28107400     BEARING,688ZZNR 10 10 10 2,3
29802230     PIN,CONNECTOR 2 2 2 3
3AK02170     WORK PLATE,HOOK RELEASE 1 1 1 3
3AK02200     SLIDER,FINISHER 2 2 2 1
3AK04600     LEVER,RELEASE(KM) 1 1 1 3

' 3BF01010     DECK PCB ASS’Y 1 1 1 4
' 3BF04010     UPPER COVER 1 1 1 1
' 3BF04040     FRONT COVER 1 1 1 1
' 3BF04050     FRONT COVER,DECK 1 1 1 1
' 3BF04060     LOWER COVER,DECK 1 1 1 1
' 3BF04070     COVER,DECK 1 1 1 1

3BF04090     INNER RIGHT COVER 2 2 2 1
' 3BF04100     REAR COVER 1 1 1 1
' 3BF04120     UPPER LEFT COVER 1 1 1 1

3BF04130     COVER,LIFT SWITCH 1 1 1 1
3BF05010     LABEL L,PAPER SUPPLY CAUTION DECK 1 1 1 1
3BF05030     LABEL,POSITION 1 1 1 1
3BF19010     LEFT RETAINER L,DECK 1 1 1 1
3BF19030     RIGHT MOUNT,SLIDER 1 1 1 1
3BF19040     REAR RIGHT MOUNT,SLIDER 1 1 1 1
3BF19050     MOUNT,CASTER 1 1 1 1
3BF19060     REINFORCEMENT,RELEASE 1 1 1 3
3BF19070     JUNCTION PLATE,RELEASE 1 1 1 3
3BF19080     MOUNT,PI 2 2 2 1
3BF19100     SHAFT,FULCRUM RELEASE 1 1 1 1
3BF19120     UPPER MOUNT,SEPARATION DUCT 1 1 1 3
3BF19130     UPPER DUCT,SEPARATION 1 1 1 3
3BF19140     GUIDE,PAPER 1 1 1 3

' 3BF19150     LEFT ROLLER,FEED 1 1 1 3

INDEX

3BF19160     MOUNT L,MOTOR DECK 1 1 1 3
' 3BF19170     ROLLER,FEED 1 1 1 3

3BF19180     UPPER GUIDE,CONVEYING 1 1 1 3
3BF19190     LOWER GUIDE,CONVEYING 1 1 1 3
3BF19200     MOUNT,CONVEYING BELT 1 1 1 3
3BF19210     SHAFT,PAPER FEED DRIVE 1 1 1 3
3BF19220     SHAFT,PAPER FEED IDLE 1 1 1 3
3BF19230     UPPER DUCT,INHALATION 1 1 1 3
3BF19240     MOUNT,INHALATION DUCT 1 1 1 1
3BF19250     LOWER DUCT,INHALATION 1 1 1 3
3BF19260     MOUNT,INHALATION FAN 1 1 1 1
3BF19270     FRONT FRAME,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1 1
3BF19280     REAR FRAME,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1 1
3BF19300     COVER,SWITCH 1 1 1 3
3BF19320     MOUNT,RELEASE LEVER 1 1 1 1
3BF19330     FRONT FRAME,LARGE DECK 1 1 1 1
3BF19340     REAR FRAME L,DECK 1 1 1 1
3BF19350     UPPER FRONT FRAME L,DECK 1 1 1 3
3BF19360     UPPER REAR FRAME L,DECK 1 1 1 3
3BF19370     LOWER SHAFT,CONVEYING 2 2 2 3
3BF19380     HOOK,RELEASE 2 2 2 1
3BF19400     LEFT GUIDE L,DECK 1 1 1 1
3BF19440     SUPPORT PLATE L,DECK(METRIC) 1 1 2

' 3BF19450     UPPER FRONT COVER,DECK 1 1 1 1
3BF19460     PARTITION,SENSOR 1 1 1 2
3BF19480     UPPER STAY,FRAME 1 1 1 3
3BF19490     MOUNT,HINGE 1 1 1 3
3BF19500     UPPER SPONGE,DUCT 1 1 1 1
3BF19510     SUPPORT PLATE L,DECK(INCH) 1 2
3BF19520     RETAINER,CLUTCH 1 1 1 3
3BF19540     UPPER GUIDE,CONFLUENCE 1 1 1 5
3BF19550     LOWER GUIDE,CONFLUENCE 1 1 1 5
3BF19560     MOUNT,INTERFACE 1 1 1 4
3BF19570     MOUNT,PAPER HOLDER 2 2 2 3
3BF19580     REAR REINFORCEMENT,BASE 1 1 1 1
3BF19590     ACTUATOR,LIMIT SWITCH 1 1 1 3
3BF19600     LOWER SPONGE,DUCT 1 1 1 1
3BF19610     FRONT REINFORCEMENT,BASE 1 1 1 1
3BF19620     PIN,POSITIONING 2 2 2 1
3BF19630     RETAINER,RELEASE LEVER 1 1 1 3
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3BF19640     SHAFT,PAPER FEED MOTOR 1 1 1 3
3BF19650     MOUNT,UPPER LIMIT SWITCH 1 1 1 3
3BF19660     LOWER LEFT REINFORCEMENT 1 1 1 1
3BF19680     HINGE 1 1 1 3

' 3BF19690     SEAL,PAPER EMPTY 1 1 1 3
3BF19700     SPRING,TENSION DRIVE 1 1 1 3
3BF19710     FRONT REINFORCEMENT,FRAME 1 1 1 1
3BF19720     STOPPER,INTERLOCK SWITCH 1 1 1 5
3BF19730     REAR SPONGE,COVER 3 3 3 1
3BF19740     SUPPORT PLATE,SIDE REGISTRATION 2 2 2 1
3BF19750     MOUNT,BLADE PAPER FEED 2 2 2 3

' 3BF19760     BLADE,PAPER FEED 2 2 2 3
' 3BF19770     FILM,BLADE PAPER FEED 2 2 2 3

3BF19780     PARTITION,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1 3
3BF19790     SPONGE,DUCT SEPARATION 2 2 2 3
3BF19800     REAR SPONGE,DUCT SEPARATION 1 1 1 3
3BF19810     MOUNT,RELEASE SWITCH 1 1 1 1
3BF19890     UPPER FILM,GUIDE 1 1 1 3
3BF27020     WIRE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 4
3BF27040     WIRE,PAPER FEED UNIT 1 1 1 3
3BF27050     WIRE,L DECK FRONT 1 1 1 4
3BF27060     WIRE,L DECK MIDDLE 1 1 1 4
3BF27070     WIRE,L DECK REAR 1 1 1 4
3BF27090     WIRE,PE SWITCH 1 1 1 2
3BF27100     SWITCH,LARGE DECK LIMITER 1 1 1 3

' 33906140     SWITCH,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1 3
' 34960140     RESISTOR 15,OHM 2 2 2 1
' 35327400     SWITCH,FEED 1 1 1 3

35607031     GUIDE,PAPER HOLDER 2 2 2 3
36702180     CASTER 2 2 2 1
36708090     GROUND PLATE,STAY DRUM 2 2 3

' 36904190     INNER COVER,DECK 1 1 1 1
36907032     BASE,LARGE DECK 1 1 1 1
36907080     UPPER ARM,LIFT 1 1 1 2
36907090     LOWER ARM,LIFT 1 1 1 2
36907110     MOUNT,ARM 1 1 1 2
36907280     SHAFT,LIFT DRIVE 1 1 1 2
36907290     FRONT MOUNT,WIRE 1 1 1 1

' 36922380     GEAR 20/24,IDLE 1 1 1 3
36927040     JUNCTION WIRING,LIFT PLATE 1 1 1 2

36927080     GROUND WIRE L,DECK 1 1 1 2
' 36993190     PARTS,WIRE LIFT,SP 2 2 2 2
' 36993200     PARTS,CLUTCH PAPER FEED,SP 1 1 1 3

44728101     MAGNET CATCHER 1 1 1 1
' 45728104     GEAR 20,DEV.UNIT 2 2 2 3

47663319     FRICTION PLATE,CASSET,500 2 2 2 2
48127502     PIN,SEPARATION PULLEY 1 1 1 3

' 48926700     PULLEY,MIRROR FRAME 4 4 4 2
49028101     BUSH 8 3 3 3 2

' 60027100     FEED CLUTCH 1 1 1 3
61704540     HINGE L,DECK COVER 2 2 2 1
61707080     SUPPORT PLATE,LIFT 2 2 2 2

' 61707100     GEAR16,LIFT 1 1 1 2
' 61707110     GEAR31/17 1 1 1 2

61707120     RETAINING PIN,LIFT DRIVE 2 2 2 2
61707140     REINFORCEMENT,LIFT DRIVE 1 1 1 2

' 61707150     PULLEY,WIRE LIFT 2 2 2 2
61707170     HOLDER,WIRE 2 2 2 2
61707180     SPACER,LIFT PLATE 2 2 2 2
61707350     GUIDE,WIRE 2 2 2 2
61707481     REAR MOUNT,WIRE 1 1 1 1
61707810     GUIDE,LIFT PLATE 1 1 1 2

' 61721240     GEAR 20,EJECT 1 1 1 3
' 61727040     MOTOR,LARGE DECK 1 1 1 2
' 61727150     SWITCH,LARGE DECK LIMITER 1 1 1 1
' 61727540     INTERLOCK SWITCH B 1 1 1 1
' 61828160     FRONT LOADING SWITCH PCB 2 2 2 1,3

62207240     SPRING,LIFT SOLENOID 1 1 1 1
62221240     HINGE A,FEEDBACK COVER 2 2 2 1

' 63227020     SWITCH,FEED 1 1 1 2
65902670     CUSHION RUBBER 2 2 2 3

' 66006350     SWITCH,CASSETTE LIFT 2 2 2 1
66106610     SPRING,FEED 4 4 4 3
68307040     MOUNT,LARGE DECK MOTOR 1 1 1 2
68307050     COVER,LARGE DECK MOTOR 1 1 1 2
68307110     PIN,L.DECK WIRE 2 2 2 2
68307150     SPONGE,LARGE DECK SIDE REGISTRATIO 2 2 2 1
68721480     WEIGHT,LEADING REGISTRATION 2 2 2 3

' 68721610     GEAR 24/36,DUPLEX DRIVE 1 1 1 3
68721740     PIN,DUPLEX CONVEYING FULCRUM 2 2 2 3
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71802210     PIN,DRUM LIFT 4 4 4 3
72320240     SHAFT, SEPARATION CLAW 1 1 1 2
72420260     PIN, PRESS LEVER 2 2 2 2

' 73820080     GEAR, OIL ROLLER 1 1 1 2
' 74716140     PAPER CONVEYING PULLEY 4 4 4 3

75704300     CATCH FRONT COVER 1 1 1 1
77501091     PAPER DECK SAFETY SWITCH ASS’Y 2 2 2 1
77906200     CASSETTE CATCHER 1 1 1 1
77906210     CASSETTE STOPPER 2 2 2 3
78614500     DUCT ABSORBENT FAN 1 1 1 1

' 78627520     DUCT FAN 2 2 2 1,3
B1004060     BINDING SCREW CVM4X6 4 4 4 5
B2004120     COUNTER-SUNK HEAD SCREW FHM4X12 1 1 1 5
B4044080     +TP TAP TIGHT P CHROMATE M4X08 4 4 4 5
B4104060     TRIPLE SCREW M4X6(CHROMIUM) 2 2 2 5
G4008100     NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS,0810 1 1 1 3
M0207000     BINDING BAND,KB-100-1 6 6 6 2
M1203240     OPEN BUSHING,OCB-500 1 1 1 4
M1203550     STRAIN RELEAF BUSHING,SR-7W-2 1 1 1 4
M2104210     EDGING,EDS-2 1 1 1 1
M2104260     EDGING,EDS-0607U(KITAGAWA) 3 3 3 1,3
M2105740     MINIATURE CLAMP,UAMS-05S-2 5 5 5 3
M2107120     BINDING BAND SG-130 20 20 20 2,3,4
M2109010     WIRE SADDLE,WS-2NS 7 7 7 1,4
M2109180     WIRE SADDLE,LWS-1S 1 1 1 4
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CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION

REF. ITEM # DESCRIPTION
BAJ B1003120 BINDING SCREW CVM3X12

BAL B1003050 BINDING SCREW CVM3X5

BAN B1004060 BINDING SCREW CVM4X6

BAO B1004100 BINDING SCREW CVM4X10

BBQ B1300100 BINDING SCREW BVM2.3X10 (BLACK)

BEF B1604060 BINDING SCREW M4X6 (BRASS,NI)

BGB B1244080 BINDING SCREW WITH LOCK TVM4X8

BHA B3023060 BINDING TAP TITE S SCREW M3X6

BHC B3024060 BINDING TAP-TIGHT SCREW M4X6

BHI B3313080 BINDING TAP-TITE SCREW M3X08

BHN B8013080 BINDING TAP-TIGHT SCREW M3X08

BMI B1006100 BINDING SCREW CVM6X10

BUA B3314100 BINDING TAP-TITE P BRONZE SCREW M4X10

BVR B1300140 BINDING SCREW BVM 2.3X14(BLACK)

BVV B1324080 BINDING SCREW WITH SW (BLACK) M4X8

DJC B5003060 HEX. SOCKET HEAD SCREW HHM3X6

DJX B5394060 W-POINT SET SCREW M4X06

REF. ITEM # DESCRIPTION
E03 D1000300 STOP RING (E-3)

E05 D1000500 STOP RING (E-5)

E06 D1000600 STOP RING (E-6)

E07 D1000700 STOP RING (E-7)

E09 D1000900 STOP RING (E-9)

HAG B4000080 TRIPLE SCREW M3X8

HAI B4004060 TRIPLE SCREW M4X06(BLACK)

HCA B4104060 TRIPLE SCREW M4X6(CHROMIUM)

HDA B4343060 TRIPLE TAP-TITE P SCREW M3X06(BLACK)

KAM E0020120 SPRING PIN 2X12

KAN E0020140 SPRING PIN 2X14

KKG E0030160 SPRING PIN 3X16

NAK C1014000 NUT NSM4

NAP C1054070 DOMED CAP NUT M4(CLASS 2)
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